UNITED
NATIONS

{ “& General Assembly Distr.
\i“ é GENERAL

: A/AC.96/884/Add.2
18 August 1997

Original: ENGLISH

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF THE
HIGH COMMISSIONER’S PROGRAMME

Forty-eighth session

OVERVIEW OF UNHCR ACTIVITIES
1996 - 1998
ADDENDUM 2 - UPDATE ON PROGRAMME AND
FUNDING PROJECTIONS FOR 1997 AND 1998

I. INTRODUCTION

1. An update of UNHCR programme expenditure and funding projections for
1997 and tentative estimates for the 1998 General Programmes target (as at
1 May 1997) was presented tc the eighth meeting of the Standing Committee on

24 to 26 June 1997 (EC/47/SC/CRP.34). A further update (as at 31 May 1997)
is reflected in document A/AC.96/884 (Overview of UNHCR Activities:
1996 - 1998). The present document provides further updated information (as

at 1 August 1997) for 1997 and 1998 General and Special Programmes.

2. The current budgetary estimates for 1997 General Programmes remain at

$ 452.6 million, of which $ 25.0 million are for the Emergency Fund,

$ 20.0 million for the Voluntary Repatriation Fund and $ 37.1 million for the
Programme Reserve, with unallocated balances remaining of $ 22.2 million for
the Emergency Fund, $ 3.7 million for the Veluntary Repatriation Fund and

$ 18.2 million for the Programme Reserve as of 1 August 1997. An update on
the use of these funding sources is provided in paragraphs 8 to 10 below.

3. The initial budgetary estimates for 1998 General Programmes stand at

$ 440 million, of which $ 25.0 million are for the Emergency Fund,

$ 20.0 million for the Voluntary Repatriation Fund and $ 35.9 million for the
Programme Reserve (10 per cent of programmed activities).

GE.97-02546



A/AC.96/884/Add.2
page 2

4. In documentation presented to the forty-seventh session of the
Executive Committee, UNHCR provided partial projections for the volume of
1997 Special Programmes activities amounting to some $ 690.5 million

(Table II.8 of document A/AC.96/865 refers). These projections were updated
for subsequent Standing Committee meetings. The most recent update is found
in Table II.3 of document A/AC.96/884. That update, as at 31 May 1997,
showed revised programme needs under Special Programmes amounting to

$ 779.4 million. A further update is attached as Annex 1 to this document
and shows needs under Special Programmes, as at 1 August 1997, amounting to
$ 737.8 million.

5. The present update provides additional information on 1997 and
1998 General Programmes in Part II, whilst Part III deals with 1997 and
1998 special Programmes. Part IV sets out total funding projections for
1997.

II. GENERAL PROGRAMMES

6. At its forty-seventh session, the Executive Committee approved a target
of $ 452.6 million for General Programmes for 1997. As noted in paragraph 2
above, this estimate included $ 37.1 million as a Programme Reserve
(representing 10 per cent of programme activities), $ 25.0 million for the
Emergency Fund and $ 20.0 million for the Voluntary Repatriation Fund.

7. A programme/budgetary review of 1997 implementation rates is currently
being carried out in order to identify new or additional needs in some
countries due, for example, to caseload increases or exchange rate losses
which may be offset by exchange rate gains and programme changes in other
countries. Given the projected shortfall in available funds (see paragraph
14 below), this review will be followed by a substantive examination of where
the necessary significant reductions in programmed activities will be made.

8. UNHCR has not needed to make as extensive use of the Emergency Fund as
in previous years. By 31 May 1997, $ 1.5 million had been allocated, and by
1 August 1997, a further $ 1.3 million had been allocated, leaving a balance
of § 22.2 million available for the remainder of the year. An update on the
use of the Emergency Fund is provided in Annex II of this document. It
replaces Table II.7 of document A/AC.96/884.

9. With regard to the Voluntary Repatriation Fund, allocations totalling

$ 15.7 million had been made by 31 May 1997. Between that date and 1 August
1597, further allocations were made, leaving a balance (including
cancellations) of $ 3.7 million available for the remainder of the year. An
update on the use of the Voluntary Repatriation Fund is provided in Annex III
of this document. It replaces Table I1.6 of document A/AC.96/884.

10. As regards the Programme Reserve, the total allocated stood at

$ 17.1 million on 31 May 1997. Some $ 1.8 million have since been allocated,
mainly for Ethiopia, Kenya, Eritrea, Albania, Mexico and Cuba, thus leaving a
balance of § 18.2 million available for the remainder of the year. An update
on the use of the Programme Reserve is provided in Annex IV of this document.
It replaces Table II.5 of document A/AC.96/884.

11. Details on the initial budgetary estimates for 1998 General Programmes
of $ 440 million are provided in document A/AC.96/884. More detailed
information, in the form of Regional Overviews, has been provided to various
Standing Committee meetings during the course of 1997.



A/AC.96/884/Add.2
page 3

III. SPECIAL PROGRAMMES

12. With respect to Special Programmes, projections for 1997 are now some
$ 41.6 million lower than those presented in Tables II.3 and II.8 of document
A/AC.96/884, mainly because the budgetary estimates have been decreased for
the former Yugoslavia and the Angola and Afghanistan repatriation programmes.

13. Initial Special Programmes needs for 1998 stand at $ 611.7 million as
projected as at 31 May 1997 (Table I1II.8 of document A/AC.96/884). It has to
be noted, however, that these projections are provisional and, of necessity,
incomplete. They will be revised as requirements evolve. Updated 1998
estimates will be presented to the Standing Committee in January 1998.

IV. TOTAL PROGRAMME AND FUNDING PROJECTIONS FOR 1997

14. Annex 1 provides updated projections for programme needs in 1997, as
well as a forecast of income, including information on income actually
received. Total income at 1 August 1997 amounted to $ 549.9 million.
General Programmes remain a high priority for UNHCR and some $ 103.7 million
in funding are still required to meet the 1997 General Programmes budgetary
target in addition to the projected further income. To facilitate planning
and implementation of programmes until the end of the year, confirmation of
likely further contributions would greatly assist UNHCR.

15. In regard to the Special Programmes set out in Annex I, UNHCR at this
juncture still hopes to receive some $ 210.1 million, which, however, would
leave a funding shortfall amounting to $ 91.1 million for the remainder of
the year. UNHCR will vemain in close contact with the donor community, with
a view to securing further resources, most urgently for repatriation/returnee
programmes offering durable solutions to some long-standing refugee
situations.



A/AC.96/884/Ad4.2

page 4
Annex I

H(uoniw £'gg 1 $ o) pejunowe sewweiBold |vjoedg 1o} 1eA0—A11ed [2)03) AjUo sepiAnce pewwwiBoid sepnjou /p

‘BjuopeRi o dlignday AvjsoBny Jew.o4 ey} pur BiAR|SOBNA JO Jljgndey [B1epa. ey} 10} UoK|IU |°Z $ 10 quewselnbel sewweiboid jwisusy /66| sepnjoxe /o
'z @Bed uo umopree.q /q

‘8w oou) AiBpUO2e s JO ejeW}se AuB 8pniou) Jou seop /e

©@ve ] &ie8 TR T Y R R T TR 8RE T PHEICT LI i .mu:::owousoo__s..ﬁgozé&
00 0ve 001 0¥l 0ve 00 ove £Se 1350N8 GVINOIU NN |
e XL 1oie gelE T TPeLg P Trast ) TURAEL VoL ~ aUILLIYIB0I 9] JeI0L
v 26 - TS B0 £02 . e 79¢ SNoBUB|[eoSIy — |
z'l 9'e - 9¢ v'e 6 €8 L9 8WeYOg J8dY() [RUO(SSB0Id Jouny
(ve) o'e oe - v9 0'S At G'6 snidkp —
(9'6) 16} 0L 12 182 v'6 '8¢ 9’61 $8lUN03 §|O -
(e'4) S8 0'9 s2 8'6 6'€l lee $'68 (vd0 —-1s0d) uopeiBejuiey esuinjey -
212 2's91 0'09 2's0} 6'984 zee /2 voee 1192 wirg|soBnA Jewiod -
6'S L'eet a4 v'v8 2'lel L€ 6'0vi 505} (epuemy Bujpnjoxe) uogwiedQ se)e el -
(1°29) v°0S1 1 28°1: B 0's9 §'LIT 1'95 e'vie 2961 /q sewweiBoid uogeedey
SINWVYHOOHd TvI03ds 8]
(VR ] i RN | I I U R S TYEEE T “vaey Toe 925t seay sawiviBod eisues o]
0'se 8'02 pung AoueBieurg ()
002 z61 pung uoneijeday Arejunjop (1)
9'L0¥ G'E8E () 1 -gng
661 - eAlesey ewweiBoid
L'l8¢8 S'€8e [e101—gng
0'9p 8'6v siepenbpeey
6'vi 0's) sewwwibold 18410
8'85 965 INVNYMSVO
v'se o'ee seolewy
0'es SIS edoing
9'ce zee Bisy
0251 v'est wolyy
..w0_~_>=u< ﬁOEEdkaQ_n_
ewwwiboig penuuy (1)
SINWVYHOOHJ TVHIN3D [v]
/) SRR S ) B TS TTTTTRY TR @ 0]
SR T {o+5) SNOONI 18911y A o = iy
(MY4LHOHS) | IWOONITOHd | H3HIENG. |  QaAZ03M podgsRl o 9661 INOYA - 03123r0Hd
SNIdHNS HOd | . IvLoL G3103r0Hd | INOONI | SINIWIHIND3Y | HIAO QIHHYD 8vSa3aN SINWVHOOHJ/IOHNQS BNIANNA
SNOUIZPOHd - [ T R R R T ONIGNNA | saNnd AWNYHOOHd 3UNLIONIAXI
- ANFYHAD JNODNI L6861 4O LSVOIHOH ” : .. 466 dIALVOIEONN 1661 9661 ~ ~

(sumjjop N Jo suonw uf — 26°9° | 1@ SW)
SAININIHINDIY DNIANNL/IWNVHDOH 2661 — HOHNN



A/AC.96/884/Add.2

page 5

Annex I

tiouop ayi jo }senbel ey) 1@ sewwwibBoid [iauen) 0} pealiejsusl) 966 | WO J8A0 pelued spunj pejedliqoun /]
uBjd Wewepes suoleN P&IUl 8yj JO §Xejuod ey} u| spesu uojeuiedel s HHHNN awpdn 0} suoissiw uoRoejold Puw (BIIUYDSY BY)} JO BWOJNO BY} UO puedep |IM suewealnbes /)

‘(VdD —1s0d) uoiriBejuiey eeuiniay :{g] u| pepnjoul suewenber  Jy

1866 | 10} pejeBpnq AjoARvIUe} UOj||{U 20} $ JO BOUB[BY B4} PUY 66 10} UCIW 0°Z $ O PEONPel Uesq sey uayjjw 'L $ 40 JeBpnq (eddy ey /B
12661 Ojul pepuslxae sjoejoid ge6 | JBPUN PeleAod esv suvidolyig 10} guewennbes 2661 /)
‘uolfljw 60 $ UBISHIfUL PUB UOHHjW 0'p § BUCST BLI8IS

‘uolliw g $ 18BIN/IRW ‘UolW £°} § BueqrT ‘ualiw 0'¢ $ BjoBuy :sMojj0) S8 pundy UoEIARdeY AIBIUNIOA BY) IO EPBW SUOHBIO||P JUNOIIB Clu| BB} JOU S30p /8

Iy Fov0gr ¥e8 . 1 088 . gire 9g A7 2961 seulwwIBolg UopejRdey W0 L
00 00 = = 00 - T - QIO{eS Ulejsep
(6'0) 2t 2 - vy - fe vy - uaspyfe]
(1) A S0 60 82 - 82 20 BjuBINGN
0’0 00 - - 00 vl (R 2T bey|
1o b 0z 1'g 0L 6¢h 66} Loz uesjueyByy
10 6 £'g 9'0 8's 1y 6'6 S8 vjeweeny
- - - - 00 - M M weN 18I
¥'0 9's 9's 20 v's b'E 58 Le wjue] g
- - - - 00 - M N sjqndey opeldowe( s,8jdosd o
ze 104 g2 9e 6'9 X S b2k JewurApw
S0 vl 50 60 60 80 Iyt 92 oboj
(z's) g4 S'h €0 0L - fe oL - /6 euoceqvualg
(coe) zol zee 0'8e %004 9t ovLL 106 epuemy
(g'5) 6'8 6'S oe (24! €' /8 L'S} 6's BBiN/IeN
(o11) ze X 142) gvi o'e /e 8Lt 8 vleg
b'S 662 vL BllRwog -
(+'6) 6L} 68 06 0L 62 hio Svi eidoiyy —
A 2 9'L wenug -
”cotm< J0 C»OI
(s2) Sel oL G'9 o2 - /8012 &b sjoBuy
U :O_.ﬁ._wwuc_am\Ou CO_—c_:snwm
B ) B @ () () R ey : @ Y]
oo ete) b ANOOINI 881 1Y i L8911V
(TY4IHOHS) . [FNOONI POYd. |- HIHIHN a3AI303Y 103403r0dd
SNdENS YOS AVLOL. a3al03arodd | INOONI . 8v:8a33aN SIWWVHOOHC NOLLYIHLVdTY
sNol3rodd [T T T T T ~ INIWVHDOHd 3uN.LAON3AXT
ANTIHHND INOONI L861 40 18YVI3HOL I 9661




A/AC.96/884/Add.2
page 6
Annex II

ALLOCATIONS FROM THE 1997 EMERGENCY FUND

through 1 August 1997

(in US dollars)

1. Total Emergency Fund approved by the EXCOM Session held
in October 1996 (Doc. A/AC.96/878 refers):

2. Allocations

Country/Area Month
AFRICA
- Central African Rep. July
- Guinea July
~ Zambia February
May
Sub-Total
OTHER PROGRAMMES
- January
- February
Sub—Total

Total Allocated

3. Unallocated balance as at 01/08/97

Activity

EM Assist.to refugees from Dem.Rep.of the Congo
EM Assistance to Sierra Leonean refugees
Influx of Zairian refugees

Influx of Zairian refugees

Warehousing of Stockpiles
Emergency Stockpiles

25,000,000

300,000
1,000,000
300,000
275,900

1,875,900

375,000
500,000

875,000

2,750,900

22,249,100




*1

A/AC.96/884/4dd.2
page 7
Annex IIT

ALLOCATIONS FROM THE 1997 VOLUNTARY REPATRIATION FUND
through 1 August 1997

(in US dollars)

. Total allocation approved by the EXCOM Session held

in October 1996 (Doc. A/AC.96/878 refers):

. Allocations

Country/Area

AFRICA

Angola
Chad
Céte d'lvoire
Ghana
Guinea
Kenya
Niger
Mauritania
Mali
Sierra Leone
Sierra Leone
Zaire

Sub—Total

EUROPE
Georgia
Russian Federation
United Kingdom
Sub—Total

AMERICAS
Cuba
Dominican Republic
Sub-Total

CASWANAME
Afghanistan
Iraq
Libyan Arab Jamabhirija
Middle East

Tajikistan
Sub-Total

Total Allocated

20,000,000

Caseload Initial Allocation Cancellations */1 Total allocated
Angolans 3,000,000 */2 3,000,000
Chadians 250,000 250,000
Liberians 350,000 */2 350,000
Liberians 350,000 */2 350,000
Liberians 300,000 *2 300,000
Various origins from Kenya 590,000 590,000
Malians 350,000 *2 350,000
Retumees 300,000 *2 300,000 0
Malians 3,000,000 */2 3,000,000
Sierra L.eoneans 4,000,000 */2 4,000,000
Liberians 250,000 2 250,000
Zairians from Sudan 190,000 190,000
12,930,000 300,000 12,630,000
Russian Fed. (South Ossetia) 2,000,000 *2 2,000,000
Various origins from Russian Fed. 202,658 202,658
Various origins from the U.K. 71,900 71,900
2,274,558 2,274,558
Saharaouis 150,000 150,000
Haitians from Dom.Rep. 15,400 15,400
165,400 165,400
Tajiks 432,000 432,000
Africans 37,700 37,700
Various origins 150,000 150,000
Various origins 78,500 78,500
Tajiks from Northern Afghanistan 484,800 484,800
1,183,000 1,183,000
16,552,958 300,000 16,252,958

Unallocated balance as at 01/08/97

3,747,042

Subsequent to the receipt of contributions in response to special funding appeals or reduction in

requirements.

*/2 Expected to be at least partially cancelled as a resuit of contributions to special funding appeals.



A/AC.96/884/Add.2
page 8
Annex IV

ALLOCATIONS FROM THE 1987 PROGRAMME RESERVE
through 1 August 1997

-

in October 1996 (Doc. A/AC.96/878 refers):

(in US dollars)
. Programme Reserve approved by the EXCOM Session held

2. Allocations from the Programme Reserve (by regions/countries)

AFRICA

- Benin
- Burkina Faso
- Cameroon
- Central African Rep.
- Congo
- Céte d'lvoire
- Djibouti
- FEritrea
- Ethiopia
- Ghana
- Guinea
- Guinea Bissau
- Kenya
- Mozambique
- Namibia
- Nigeria
- Senegal
- Sierra Leone
- United Republic of Tanzania
~ West Africa
- Zaire
- Zambia
-~ Zimbabwe

Sub —Total

ASIA & THE PACIFIC
- Philippines
- Indonesia
Sub ~Total

EUROPE
- Albania
~ Austria
- Azerbaijan
- Belgium
- Georgia
- Germany

116,600 =
165,000 *
67,100 =
148,743 a/
37,520 b/
507,100 =
319,000 ¢/
241,220 &/
1,825,966 * e/
557,000
2,059,300
54,100
1,951,845 = ¢/
10,200
10,500
323,800
35,500
819,500
27,500
102,000
609,800 =
261,100

-

*

10,303,994

45,600 g/
30,400 h/

124,500 i/
160,500 *
46,700 i/
166,900 *
800,000 K/
46,100 =1/

3. Unallocated balance as at 01/08/97

EUROPE (Cont'd)

- Greece
- Romania
- Spain
- Sweden
- Turkey
Sub —Total

AMERICAS
- Cuba
- El Salvador
- Guatemala
- Mexico
- Northern Latin America
- United States of America
- Venezuela
- Western Latin America
Sub —Total

CASWANAME
- Algeria
- Central Asian Republics
- Egypt
- lran, Islamic Republic of
- lIraq
- Lebanon
- Libyan Arab Jamabhirija
- Mauritania
- Pakistan
- Saudi Arabia
- Syrian Arab Republic
- Tunisia
- Yemen

Sub ~Total

OTHER PROGRAMMES
Sub-Total

Total Allocated

37,055,100

23,500 d/
52,800 *
35,200
133,400 *
165,700 m/
1,755,300

143,819 n/
54,700 *
2,496 n/
1,608,831 * of

110,106 n/
768,800 *
104,175 p/
273,800 *

3,066,727

-

591,800
69,200
13,400

199,600

538,400 *
47,000 *

424,800 *

169,100

1,183,870 *

115,200 *
16,100
27,800 q/

29,400 *

3,425,670

-

-

234,100 *

234,100
18,861,791

—18,193,309

* Increased requirements identified during the Operations Review in November 1996, and in some instances,

subsequently adjusted in early 1997
a/ Additional communications requirements; assistance towards self —sufficiency
b/ Provision for educational assistance to Angolan refugees

¢/ Improvement of water system
d/ Increase in beneficiaries

e/ Out of the total allocated, an amount of $ 421,666 covers improvement of water system in the Aware camp
f/  Out of the total allocated, an amount of $ 426,545 covers the relocation of refugees due to closure of a camp

% Increased requirements due to delay in closure of office

Increased requirements due to change in the status of the office

i/ Mass Information programme

i/ Assistance to refugees towards local integration
Loan to Trust Fund, to be reimbursed . . . .
1/ Out of the total allocated, an amount of § 10,000 covers additional requirements for the Bosnia Unit

m/ Increased requirements related to repatriation of Turkish Kurds from the Atroush camp

n/ Increased requirements

o/ Implementation in 1997 of activities originally planned for 1998
p/ Monitoring of repatriated Colombian asylum seekers from Panama
q/ S~minar on refugees and displaced persons



